ORBAY
COUNCIL"'/
Wednesday, 7 May 2014

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 15 May 2014

commencing at 2.00 pm

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Addis
Councillor Pentney
Councillor Ellery

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207026
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(i)




LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

1. Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

2. Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

3. Minutes (Pages 1 -5)
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 8 April 2014.

4, Declarations of interests

(a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

5. Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

6. Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Review of a Premises (Pages 6 - 54)
Licence for Seamus O’Donnells, 28 Victoria Parade, Torquay
TQ1 2BD

To consider an application for a Review of a Premises Licence for
Seamus O’Donnells, 28 Victoria Parade, Torquay TQ1 2BD.

(ii)



ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Agenda Iltem 3

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee

8 April 2014

-: Present :-

Councillors Addis, Doggett and Ellery

62.

63.

64.

Election of Chairman/woman

Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committees held on 6 March 2013 and 13
March 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of Paignton Rugby Football Club, Queens Park, Queens Road,

Paignton TQ4 6AT

Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Paignton Rugby Football Club, Queens Park, Queen’s Road,

Paignton TQ4 6AT.

Wiritten Representations received from:

Name

Details

Date of Representation

Public Protection

Representation in
relation to Licensing
Objective ‘The
Prevention of Crime and
Disorder’ and proposed
deletion of existing
conditions and proposed
additional conditions.

6 March 2014

Members of the Public

9 Representations in
relation to Licensing
Objectives ‘The
Prevention of Crime and
Disorder and ‘The
Prevention of Public
Nuisance.’

Various dates March
2014

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 8 April 2014

Oral Representation received from:

Name Details

The Applicant’s Legal Representative | The Applicant’s Legal Representative
outlined the application, as set out in
the submitted documents and
responded to Members questions.
Public Protection The Public Protection Officer outlined
their objection, as set out in the
submitted documents and responded
to Members questions.

Members noted that there had been no additional Representations received from
any other Responsible Authority or any Interested Party.

Additional Information:

Paignton Rugby Football and Cricket Club currently has three separate licences
operating under the same premises. There are two Club Premises Certificates,
one for the Rugby Club and the second for the Cricket Club.. Both Certificates
permit alcohol and regulated entertainment inside the club house until 1.00am for
Members and signed in guests.

The third is a Premises Licence which is granted to Paignton Rugby Club and
permits the general public access to the Club House until 10.00pm.

Paignton Ruby Club sought clarity to align the Premise Licence with the same
authorisations granted under their Club Premises Certificate which would enable
to permit members of the public to use the Club House and facilities and alleviate
confusion with enforcement agencies.

Members noted that an Abatement Notice has been served on Paignton Rugby
Club in April 2012 and is still operative. In addition Members noted that the
concerns raised in the Representations by Interested Parties related to similar
issues which resulted in the service of the Notice in 2012.

The Council’'s Senior Lawyer advised Members that the wording throughout the
Applicant’s operating schedule needed to be specific and enforceable to the
Rugby Club’s Premises Licence. Members were advised that a number of
amendments needed to be made to the wording of this application to ensure that
there was no ambiguity when it came to enforcement, should Members resolve to
grant the licence.

The Council’s Senior Lawyer highlighted to Members and the parties present
where the number of amendments were needed, as follows:

Page 2



Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 8 April 2014

[...]
r the sale
of soft drinks and water.

Page 3




Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 8 April 2014

e) The Protection of In respect of the Beer Members were advised

Children from Harm Festival no person by the Applicant’s Legal

d) under the age of 18 Representative that 6pm
shall be permitted on was an error and that it
site after 6pm. should state 9pm as

6pm on site would
remove children
completely from the
premises and clubhouse
during an event after
this time.

Members were advised
by the Council’'s Senior
Lawyer that timing in the
application could not be
amended as proposed.
In that there would be a
need for consultation
with Responsible
Authorities’ and
Interested Parties.
Particular reference was
made in respect of
Children’s Safeguarding
Board in that the
absence of a
Representation from
them meant that an
inference could be
drawn that they were
satisfied that the
application as it stood
met the Licensing
Objective in respect of
The Protection of
Children from Harm.

Clarification was sought by the Applicant in respect of the Clubs Premises
Certificate in that this application had no bearing on it.

The Council’s Senior Lawyer confirmed that this was a separate application for a
variation to the Rugby and Football Club’s Premises Licence and that the
provisions contained within the Clubs Premises Certificate remained unaffected by
this application.

Decision:

That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of
Paignton Rugby Football Club, Queens Park, Queen's Road, Paignton TQ4

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 8 April 2014

B6AT be granted as applied for subject to licensable activities ceasing inside
the premises at 11pm, with drinking up being permitted for 30 minutes
thereafter and closure of the premises being at 11.30pm.

With regards to the use of the external area of the premises, the licence shall
be granted as applied for subject to licensable activities ceasing at 11pm, with
drinking up being permitted for 30 minutes thereafter and closure of the
premises being at 11.30pm.

Only 6 events per year shall be permitted, as in accordance with the current
Premises Licence.

The wording of the conditions put forward by the Applicants in their
operating schedule shall be amended in line with that proposed by the
Council's Senior Lawyer at the hearing, to ensure that the conditions to be
imposed on the premises licence are not ambiguous and are enforceable.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations,
Members resolved to grant the variation to the Premises Licence, asin
accordance with the decision above having been satisfied that the
application in respect of the external area of the premises would not
undermine the Licensing Objectives, given the considered and
comprehensive conditions to be imposed on the premises licence.

In respect of the internal area of the premises, Members had regard to the
representations put forward by the interested parties and the fact that the
premises is subject to an abatement notice. As such, Members were concerned
that the nature of the application would result in the premises becoming a
public house in a residential area with no real consideration given to its impact
on nearby residents after 11pm. Members formed this view by what they saw
as a lack of appropriate conditions contained within the Applicants operating
schedule, the emphasis of the application and the oral representations
submitted at the hearing by both the Applicants and their legal representative
being in relation to the use of the premises external area and the lack of any
definite or enforceable proposals for control and the use of the premises
inside area.

In light of this, Members had regard to the Council's Licensing Statement of
Principles 2011 which clearly states at section 4, paragraph 4.4 of page 24
that the Licensing Authorities rationale for issuing premises licence is to
refuse or limit types of regulated entertainment or impose early closing
times where Applicant's have not sufficiently demonstrated how they will
protect residential premises, from public nuisance and as such, felt it
appropriate to limit licensable activities until 11pm with closure of the
premises being at 11.30pm.

Chairman/woman

Page 5



Agenda Iltem 6

ORBAY
COUNCIL ey

Briefing Report Public Agenda ltem: Yes

No:

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Review of a Premises
Licence for Seamus O’Donnells, 28 Victoria Parade, Torquay TQ1
2BD

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub- On: 15th May 2014
Committee

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208124
“B E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Review of a Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3  The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

1.4  The Authority must hold a hearing to consider the application and any relevant
Representations.

The Authority must, having regard to the application and any relevant
Representations, take such of the steps as detailed below, if any, as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

The steps are —

(@)  to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b)  to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(c) to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor,

(d)  to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(e) torevoke the licence;

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

If the licence is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain

Page 6



1.6

21

2.2

2.3
2.4

2.5

conditions in Premises Licences) they remain.

Where the Authority takes a step to modify the conditions or exclude a licensable
activity, it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only
such period (not exceeding three months) as it may specify.

Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at
the determination of the matter.

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 51 of the Act for a Review of the
Premises Licence, at the Premise detailed above. Details of the application are
shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the Review is as follows:

Tanya Carlton, an Interested Party, has sought a Review of the Premises
Licence on the ground relating to the Licensing Objective “The Prevention of
Public Nuisance”.

A copy of the current Premises Licence is shown in Appendix 2.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority, is satisfied that the application has
been properly made, that the Applicant is an Interested Party, and that the
administrative requirements of Section 51(3)(a) and (b) have been met and that
the Representation has not been subsequently withdrawn and is not vexatious,
frivolous or repetitious.

We have received a Representation from Public Protection in relation to the
Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. This is shown as
Appendix 3.

We have received 1 Representation from an Interested Party in relation to the
Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. This is shown as
Appendix 4.

There have been no Representations from any other Responsible Authority or
any other Interested Party.

The Police have considered the application and are satisfied that the Premises
currently meet the Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”
and therefore are not making a representation in relation to this matter.
However, they have provided a statement outlining historic concerns that they
had and respectfully request that the Licensing Sub-Committee consid
[...]
provision for hanging clothing or
storing any article shall be made in corridors, passageways, gangways or exitways.

)] Al floors, stairs and steps shall be maintained with non-slippery and even surfaces and any floor covering shall be so
secured and maintained that it will not ruck or be in any way a source of danger. Mats shall be sunk so as to be flush
with the surface of the floor. The nosings and treads of stairs used by the public shall be kept in good repair and shall
be conspicuous.

(k) Persons must not be allowed to stand, sit or otherwise remain in any gangway or exitway.

{H Curtains shall not be hung across gangways, exitways or over staircases. Where hung over doorways or across
corridors, they shall draw easily from the centre and slide freely and shall be clear of the floor.

{m) Before the public is admitted to the Premises, the Licensee shali inspect or cause to be inspected all doors, exits and
exitways to ensure that the same shall comply with these requirements and that alf fastenings and bolts are in proper
working order.

6. SEATING AND STANDING

(@) In any part of the Premises which is regularly or exclusively used for a closely seated audience, all seats shall be
securely fixed to the floor.

{b) in any part of the Premises not so regularly used chairs, if provided, shall be securely fastened together in lengths of
not less than four nor more than twelve whenever more than 250 persons are to be accommodated. There shall be
space of not less than 300mm between the back of one seat and the front of the one behind measured between
perpendiculars. Provision shall be made for the end seats in each row which flank the gangways to be securely
fastened to the floor.

(c) Except with the consent of the Council, no seat shall be more than 4 metres from a gangway.

(d) Where any entertainment involving a closely seated audience is provided, seats must be allocated by row and seat
number. The seating arrangements must be notified by the provision of a 
[...]
e Prevention of Public Nuisance

Noise and vibration will not emanate from the premises such as to cause persons in the neighbourhood o be
unreasonably disturbed. Noise should not be audible within any noise sensitive premises with windows open for normal
ventilation especially after 23:00hr. The criteria applied, from the boundary to the nearest residential property are;

(a) Before 23:00hr- Noise emanating from the premises will not be ¢learly distinguishable above other noise.

{b) After 23:00hr- Noise emanating from the premises will not be distinguishable above background levels of
noise.

{c) The local authority will reserve the right in cases of tonal noise and where premises are attached to others (i.e.

semi's and terraced properties), to make further assessments from within the residential property.
The volume of amplified sound used in connection with the entertainment provided shall at all times be under the
control of the Licensee/ Management and the controlling mechanism shall be operated from a part of the premises not
accessible to the public.
Windows will be kept shut during amplified entertainment to reduce noise break out,
Cooking, noxious or persistent smells from the premises will not cause a nuisance to nearby properties.
Regulated entertainment from amplified equipment shall not be permitted on the 1¢ floor after midnight until such time
that the levels of said equipment shall be set and agreed between the premises licence holder or a nominated person
by them and the Environmental Health Department so as not to unreasonably disturb nearby residents.
These levels shall be set and agreed by 31.01.12.

The levels set and agreed between the premises licence holder or nominated person by them and the Environmental
Health Depariment in respect of regulated entertainment by amplified equipment on the 15t floor after midnight shall me

Printed by LalPac on 15 Nov 2012 at 10:47 """l” |lmmm||mm|||||||||||||| PL0422/20953 Page 15 of 19



rLicensing Act 2003
Premises Licence

ANNEXES continued ...

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

18.

17.

18.

None

PLANS

monitored and kept under the supervisidn of the management of the prémisés at alt times. .
All doors and windows shall be shut during all regulated entertainment,

A written management plan to be in place to ensure that this doors and windows are kept closed during any regulated
entertainment.

Noise from licensable entertainment shall not be distinguishable from the ambient noise on the street 10 meters or
more from the premises. This shall be assessed from the street. However, should a complaint from a resident in the

area be made steps shall be taken to ensure that noise breakout is reduced to a level agreed with the Local Authority
and the residents.

There shall be no exierior sited speakers or speakers in doorways and lobbies.

The management of the premises will undertake monitoring of noise breakout from the premises and a written record
needs to be kept of this monitoring. This shall be undertaken at least once per day.

The volume of any regulated entertainment will be under the contro! of the management at all times. Should monitoring
indicate that the volume should be reduced, management shall take steps to ensure that levels are reduced to those
agreed in condition 5.

No changes to the Public Address system shall be made without the express permission of the local Environmental
Health Department; this includes moving of speakers or the addition or removal of any equipment.

Patrons of the premises shall be reminded by door staff to leave in a quiet respectful manner and the door stall shall
take all reasonable steps to ensure that their patrons leave in a quiet manner.

Door Staff will monitor the area outside their premises and take reasonable steps to ensure that patrons do not
congregate outside the premises.

Announcements shall be made on the Public Address system prior to closing reminding patrons to leave in a quiet
respectiul manner.

Door st
[...]
003
Premises Name & Address: Seamus O’Donnells, 28 Victoria
Parade, Torquay.

Seamus O'Donnell’s is a licensed premise situated at the Beacon Quay end of Victoria
Street and is situated in the Cumulative impact area. The premises effectively operates as
two separate premises, the ground floor area is an Irish themed bar open to the public until
midnight whilst the 1% floor area is an 80's themed nightclub operating until 3:00am.

The premises licence holders are Steve and Lesley Butcher. Lesley Butcher is the
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS).

The premise adjoins commercial property on one side and residential accommodation on
the other side above an amusement arcade. Please see Appendix 1. The residential
accommodation on the right side of the premises above the amusement arcade consists of
seven self contained flats and is known as Harbour view. Flat 3 located on the 1 floor has
been the source of complainants since April 2010. This flat shares the party wall with
Seamus O’Donnell's. The existing tenant of flat 3 has called the review of the premises
licence.

Chronology of noise complainants and interventions

April 2010- Jan 2012

The authority first received a complaint about noise regarding this premises in April 2010
regarding noise breakout from live and pre-recorded music emanating from the ground floor
of Seamus O’Donnell’'s. The complaint at the time lived in flat 3. However the resident did
not return a diary sheet and the complaint was closed. The same complainant contacted
the authority a second time in October 2011. In November 2011 statutory nuisance was
witnessed. The licence holders immediately undertook remedial work and officers
confirmed the noise breakout problem from the ground floor had been resolved.

In November 2011 the authority received a full variation application to develop the 1*' floor
area into a 80s themed nightclub, the rear of the club would be the dance floor, bar and the
DJ would be situated there; | shall refer to this are
[...]
s wbwowéaé w..e,éwm_e , .mw; -@%é- 69&«@6(.

Condl Aestomdlotn 25 Fhr Abaon st 2l Mﬂd/w AL



Agenda Iltem 6
@n  Appendix 5

Licensing Team Licensing Department East
Torbay Council Devon and Cornwall Constabulary
C/O Torquay Town Hall Force Headquarters
Castle Circus EXETER
TORQUAY _ EX2 7HQ
TQ1 3BR

Telephone: 01392 452225
15 April 2014
Dear Sir/Madam

Seamus O’Donnells, 28 Victoria Parade, Torquay, Devon

| refer to an application for the Review of the Premises Licence in respect of the above
premises.

Having considered the application, the police are satisfied that the premises are
currently meeting the Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder” and
therefore are not making representation in relation to this matter.

However, since December 2012 my Police Licensing Officer, Mrs Julie Smart, has been
working with the Premises Licence Holders to alleviate police concerns regarding
overcrowding issues in one particular area of the premises. Mrs Smart has informed
me that the Premises Licence Holders have taken positive action to improve this
situation and in an attempt to improve customer flow and a more even distribution of
customers within the premises, the steps they have implemented may have attributed
to the noise issues subject of this review application.

Mrs Smart has provided a statement outlining the police concerns, and action taken by
the Fire Service and Premises Licence Holders regarding the overcrowding issue and |
respectfully request that when considering any measures you deem appropriate in
relation to the Review, you bear in mind any possible impact that these measures may
have on customer distribution within the premises.

A copy of Mrs Smart’s statement is attached for your information.

licensingeast@devonandcornwall. pnn.police. uk

CUSTOMER
SERVICE
EXCELLENCE

= .
L+ = 6

a

[ 101 ®www_.devan—cornWall.po_lice.uk
Page 48

SFB15




Although Mrs Smart does not have any issues or concerns she would like to raise at
the hearing, 
[...]
ng to identify improvements to the premises that will assist in customer flow and
therefore reduce overcrowding/pinch points within the premise. | feel it is unfortunate that whilst
endeavouring to alleviate the police concerns it appears that the provision of music in Room 1 and the
creation of the new toilet area may have caused noise nuisance to residents.In conclusion, the police do
not consider that any action is required by the Licensing Committee in relation to the Prevention of Crime
and Disorder objective. This statement has been submitted purely to bring this matter to the attention of
the Licensing Committee with a respectful request that it can be borne in mind when considering the
application for Review, to ensure that there is no knock-on effect from any measures deemed

appropriate at the hearing.

Signature: J K Smart Signature Witnessed by:  N/A

05/2012 RESTRICTED Rﬂ'\en complete)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Review of a Premises Licence for Seamus O™Donnells, 28 Victoria Parade, Torquay TQ1 2BD
	15052014 Seamus O'Donnells (Review) App 1.pdf
	15052014 Seamus O'Donnells (Review) App 2.pdf
	15052014 Seamus O'Donnells (Review) App 3.pdf
	15052014 Seamus O'Donnells (Review) App 4.pdf
	15052014 Seamus O'Donnells (Review) App 5.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

15 May 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Addis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Ellery and Pentney 
 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 8 April 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Review of a Premises Licence for 
Seamus O’Donnells, 28 Victoria Parade, Torquay TQ1 2BD  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Review of a Premises 
Licence for Seamus O’Donnells, 28 Victoria Parade, Torquay TQ1 2BD. 
 
Members noted that the application had been properly made and that the 
Applicant is an Interested Party and that the administrative requirements of 
Section 51 (3)(a) and (b) had been met and that the Representation had not been 
subsequently withdrawn and was not vexatious, frivolous or repetitious. 
 
The Premises do fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of 
Representation 

Public Protection Representation in 
relation to the Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and a 
chronology of noise 
complaints and 
interventions. 

31 March 2014 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 15 May 2014 
 

 

 

Interested Party with 
two signatures 

Representation in 
relation to the Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance.’ 

11 April 2014 

The Police Statement from Devon 
& Cornwall Police. 

15 April 2014 

 
Members noted that there had been no additional Representations received from 
any other Responsible Authority and that although the Police had considered the 
application and had made a Statement, they were satisfied that the Premises 
currently met the Licensing Objective ‘The Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ and 
therefore did not make a Representation. 
 
Oral Representation received from: 
 

Name Details 

Public Protection The Public Protection Officer outlined 
their Representation, as set out in the 
submitted documents, responded to 
Members questions and proposed 
additional conditions. 

Police The Police Licensing Officer outlined 
their Statement, as set out in the 
submitted documents and responded 
to Members questions. 

The Respondents and Noise  
Consultant 

The Respondents responded to 
Members questions and clarified 
information submitted by the 
Applicant.  The Noise Consultant 
outlined the information circulated to 
Members as a late paper. 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Members noted that the Applicant and the Interested Party had not returned their 
Notice to attend, but were aware that the Committee hearing was taking place. 
 
The Applicant had been contacted by the Public Protection Officer who advised 
Members that the Applicant had moved from the property. The Interested Party 
had also been contacted by the Senior Licensing Officer. 
 
The Council’s Senior Solicitor advised Members that despite the Applicant not 
being present, the Application for a Review was still required to take place as it 
had not been withdrawn and that there had been additional Representations from 
the Council’s Public Protection Department and an Interested Party which had two 
signatures. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 15 May 2014 
 

 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Review of a Premises Licence for Seamus O’Donnells, 
28 Victoria Parade, Torquay TQ1 2BD be noted and that the Premises Licence be 
modified to include three additional conditions as follows: 
 

1. Before and future structural change or refurbishment is commenced at the 
Premises, an evaluation of any noise breakout must be undertaken and a 
report submitted to the Environmental Health Department on the works to 
be undertaken to attenuate noise break out and those works must be 
implemented to the satisfaction of Officers of the department. 

2. All regulated music on the First Floor must be played through a noise limiter 
to be set at a level as agreed with the Environmental Health Department; 
the limiter must be tamper proof and adjustments shall only be made with 
the consent of the Environmental Health Department. 

3. No changes shall be made to the public address system on the first floor 
without prior consultation with the Environmental Health Department.  This 
includes moving of speakers, addition or removal of any equipment and the 
use of guest acts or D.J’s own equipment. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to modify the licence, having been satisfied that the Applicant had 
unreasonably suffered from noise out break from the premises, as witnessed by 
the Council’s Senior Environmental Health Officers on the 15th February 2014. 
 
Members were reassured that since the Review had been called, that the 
Premises Licence Holder has engaged the services of a Noise Consultant and put 
in place measures to resolve noise out break from the premises.  This is evident, 
by the current tenant confirming to the Council’s Public Protection Officer that 
during the four weeks in which she had resided in the property previously occupied 
by the Applicant, that she had not been disturbed, despite being a light sleeper. 
 
In concluding, Members are assured by the apparent responsible attitude of the 
Premises Licence Holders in their continued engagement with the Responsible 
Authorities, in that they have taken on board the concerns raised by them and 
sought to actively put in place measures to resolve these concerns. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


